results of operations or financial position that may or may be expected to be achieved in the future.

A key feature of the Scheme is that it mitigates credit losses on Covered Assets that exceed the first loss
threshold, as defined in the Scheme terms and conditions. The effect of this mitigation is not illustrated in
the pro forma financial information as credit losses in the periods covered by the pro forma financial
information did not exceed the first loss threshold.

The Covered Assets will be protected by a credit derivative. The fair value of the credit derivative is
expected to be equal to its transaction value on execution and no profit or loss will be recorded on initial
recognition; subsequent changes in the fair value of the credit derivative will be recorded in profit or loss.
For the purposes of the pro forma income statements for the year ended 31 December 2008 and six
months ended 30 June 2009 it has been assumed that the fair value of the credit derivative is equal to the
fair value of the consideration given.

95

Pro forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008

Discount
unwind on

B Share issue
and contingent

B share subscription Pro forma
RBS(1) issuance(2) fees(3) RBS

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)
Net interest income ..... 18,675 1,137 (58) 19,754

Net fee and commission income ..... 7,445 — — 7,445
Loss from trading activities ..... (8,477) (8,477)
Other operating income ..... 8,225 — — 8,225

Non-interest income ..... 7,193 — — 7,193

Total income ..... 25,868 1,137 (58) 26,947
Operating expenses ..... (54,202) — — (54,202)

(Loss)/profit before other operating
charges and impairment losses ..... (28,334) 1,137 (58) (27,255)

Insurance net claims ..... (4,430) — — (4,430)
Impairment losses ..... (8,072) — — (8,072)

Operating loss before tax ..... (40,836) 1,137 (58) (39,757)
Tax ..... 2,323 (324) 17 (2,016)

Loss from continuing operations ..... (38,513) 813 (41) (37,741)
Profit from discontinued operations, net of

tax ..... 3,971 — — 3,971

(Loss)/profit for the year ..... (34,542) 813 (41) (33,770)

(Loss)/profit attributable to:
Minority interests ..... (10,832) — — (10,832)
Other owners ..... 596 — — 596
Ordinary shareholders ..... (24,306) 813 (41) (23,534)

(34,542) 813 (41) (33,770)

Per 25p ordinary share:
Basic loss from continuing operations . . (146.2p) (141.6p)
Diluted loss from continuing operations . (146.2p) (141.6p)
Basic loss from discontinued operations (0.5p) (0.5p)
Diluted loss from discontinued

operations ..... (0.5p) (0.5p)

Notes:

(1) The financial information for RBS for the year ended 31 December 2008 includes the results of operations of the Group to
that date only. This information has been extracted from RBS’s 2008 Annual Report and Accounts, as updated by the
unaudited Interim Results relating to the implementation of Vesting Conditions and Cancellation amendments to IFRS 2

[…]

The total effect of the above has been tax effected at a rate of 28.5%, the effective UK corporation tax rate in 2008.

(3) The liability to pay the annual fees in consideration for the issue of B shares and the contingent subscription (as described
on page 77) is recorded at the present value of all future cash flows discounted at a discount rate of 5.1%. The unwind of the
discount is recognised in the income statement.

(4) The Covered Assets will be protected by a credit derivative. The fair value of the credit derivative is expected to be equal to
its transaction value on execution and no profit or loss will be recorded on initial recognition. For the purposes of the pro
forma income statement for the year ended 31 December 2008 it has been assumed that the fair value of the credit
derivative is equal to the fair value of the consideration given.

(5) Dividends are payable on the B Shares at the discretion of the Directors of RBS and will be recognised when declared.
Dividends are not reflected in the pro forma income statement above.

96

Pro forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2009

Discount
unwind on

B Share
issue and
contingent

B share subscription Pro forma
RBS(1) issuance(2) fees(3) RBS

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)
Net interest income ..... 8,374 278 (19) 8,633

Net fee and commission income ..... 3,648 — — 3,648
Income from trading activities ..... 1,994 — — 1,994
Gain on redemption of own debt ..... 3,790 — — 3,790
Other operating income ..... 4,035 — — 4,035

Non-interest income ..... 13,467 — — 13,467

Total income ..... 21,841 278 (19) 22,100
Operating expenses ..... (11,891) — — (11,891)

Profit/(loss) before other operating
charges and impairment losses ..... 9,950 278 (19) 10,209

Insurance net claims ..... (2,134) — — (2,134)
Impairment losses ..... (8,060) — — (8,060)

Operating (loss)/profit before tax ..... (244) 278 (19) 15
Tax ..... 441 (78) 5 368

Profit/(loss) from continuing operations . . . 197 200 (14) 383
Loss from discontinued operations, net of tax (62) (62)

Profit/(loss) for the year ..... 135 200 (14) 321

(Loss)/profit attributable to:
Minority interests ..... 631 — — 631
Other owners ..... 546 — — 546
Ordinary shareholders ..... (1,042) 200 (14) (856)

135 200 (14) 321

Per 25p ordinary share:
Basic loss from continuing operations . . . . (2.1p) (1.7p)
Diluted loss from continuing operations . . (2.1p) (1.7p)
Basic loss from discontinued operations . . (0.1p) (0.1p)
Diluted loss from discontinued operations . (0.1p) (0.1p)

Notes:

(1) The financial information of RBS for the six months ended 30 June 2009 includes the results of operations of the Group to
that date only. This information has been extracted from the unaudited Interim Results, as updated by Appendix 5 of the
Interim Management Statement relating to reclassification between net interest income and non interest income, without

[…]

The total effect of the above has been tax effected at a rate of 28%, the UK corporation tax rate in 2009.

(3) The liability to pay the annual fees in consideration for the issue of B shares and the contingent subscription (as described
on page 77) is recorded at the present value of all future cash flows discounted at a discount rate of 3.1%. The unwind of the
discount is recognised in the income statement.

(4) The Covered Assets will be protected by a credit derivative. The fair value of the credit derivative is expected to be equal to
its transaction value on execution and no profit or loss will be recorded on initial recognition. For the purposes of the pro
forma income statement for the six months ended 30 June 2009 it has been assumed that the fair value of the credit
derivative is equal to the fair value of the consideration given.

(5) Dividends are payable on the B Shares at the discretion of the Directors of RBS and will be recognised when declared.
Dividends are not reflected in the pro forma income statement above.

97

Pro forma balance sheet as at 30 June 2009

B Share
issue and
contingent

Issue of subscription Pro forma
RBS(1) B shares(2) fees(3) RBS

(£m) (£m) (£m) (£m)
Assets
Cash and balances at central banks ..... 39,946 — — 39,946
Loans and advances to banks ..... 95,406 15,479 2a — 110,885
Loans and advances to customers ..... 769,774 — — 769,774
Debt securities and equity shares ..... 261,669 10,000 2b — 271,669
Derivatives ..... 557,284 — — 557,284
Deferred taxation ..... 8,392 — — 8,392
Other assets ..... 86,452 — — 86,452

Total assets ..... 1,818,923 25,479 — 1,844,402

Liabilities
Deposits by banks ..... 170,994 — — 170,994
Customer accounts ..... 615,689 — — 615,689
Debt securities in issue ..... 274,180 — — 274,180
Settlement balances and short positions . . . . 60,287 — — 60,287
Derivatives ..... 537,064 — — 537,064
Subordinated liabilities ..... 35,703 — — 35,703
Other liabilities ..... 52,914 — 1,489 3a 54,403

Total liabilities ..... 1,746,831 — 1,489 1,748,320

Minority interests ..... 16,426 — — 16,426
Equity owners ..... 55,666 25,479 2c (1,489) 3b 79,656

Total equity ..... 72,092 25,479 (1,489) 96,082

Total liabilities and equity ..... 1,818,923 25,479 — 1,844,402

Notes:

(1) The financial information of RBS as at 30 June 2009 includes the results of operations of the Group to that date only. This
information has been extracted from the unaudited Interim Results without adjustment.

(2) The net proceeds of the B share and Dividend Access Share issuance comprises:

(a) cash received of £15.5 billion, net of estimated expenses in connection with the B share issuance of approximately
£21 million

(b) treasury bills issued by HM Treasury of £3.5 billion 1 month LIBOR securities; £3.5 billion 3 month LIBOR securities
and £3 billion of 6 month LIBOR securities; and